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- CHAFTER 39%6—H- F. No. 1148.

An act to amend Section 94, General Statutes 1913, rela-
tive to state depositories. -

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. * Active account banks for state may receive fifty
per cent of paid up capital stock and permanent surplus.—
That section 94, General Statutes, 1913, be amended to read as
follows:

Section 94. The amount on deposit at any time with any state
depository shall not exceed the amount designated by the board
of deposit. In case a personal surety bond be given by a depo-
sitory the board may fix a limit of deposit which shall not ex-
ceed one-half the penalty named in such hond. If a corporate
surety bond be given by such depository, the board may fix
a limit of deposit equal to the penalty named in such surety
bond. Provided, however, that the board shall in no case fix a
limit of deposit which shall exceed one-half the paid-up capital
stock or capital claimed by such depository, except that in active
or checking account banks the limil of deposit may be fifiy per
cent of the paid-up capital stock and permanent surplus. Awy
financigl institution doing a general banking business, and which
.receives deposits subject to withdrawals on demand, may be desig-
wated as a state depository.

Approved April 20, 1917,

CHAPTER 397—MH. F. \To 1189.

An act to consolidate, codify and a.mcmz the laws provid-
ind for juvenile courts, defining their jurisdiction and powers
over dependend, neglected and delinqwznt children under the
ade of cighteen years and over persons contributing to siech
neglect or delinquency and repealing laws superseded there-
by and inconsistent therscwith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Terms defined—This act shall apply only to
children under the age of eighteen years. For the purposes of
this act the term “dependent child” shall mean a child who is
illegitimate; or whose parents, for good cause, desire to be re-
lieved of his care and custody; or who is without a parent or
lawful guardian able to adequately provide for his support,
training and education, and is unable to maintain himself by
lawful employment, except such children as are herein defined
as “neglected” or “delinquent”. The term “neglected child”
shall mean a child who is abandoned by both parents, or, if one
parent is dead, by the survivor, or by his guardian; or who is



562 SESSION LAWS  [Chap.

found living with vicious or disreputable persons, or whose
home, by reason of improvidence, neglect, cruelty, or depravity
on the part of the parents, guardian or other person in whose
care he may be, is an unfit place for such child; or whose
parents or guardian neglect and refuse, when able to do so, to
provide medical, surgical or other remedial care necessary for
his health or well being; or, when such child is so defective in
mind as to require the custodial care and training of the state
school for the feeble-minded, neglect and refuse to make appli-
cation for his admission to said institution; or who, being under
the age of twelve years, is found begging, peddling or selling
any, articles or singing or playing any musical instrument upon
the street, or giving any public entertainment, or who accom-
panies or is used in aid of any person so doing. The term
“delinquent child” shall mean a child who violates any law of
this state or any city or village ordinance; or who is habitually
truant or incorrigible; or who knowingly associates with vici-
ous or immoral persons; or who without just cause and without
the consent of his parents, guardian or other custodian absents
himself from his home or place of abode, or who knowingly
visits any place which exists, or where his presence is permitted,
in violation of law; or who habitually uses obscene, profane or
indecent language; or who is guilty of lewd or immoral con-
duct involving another person. The word “association” shall
mean any corporation which includes in its purpose the care
or disposition of children coming within the meaning of this act.

Sec. 2. Jurisdiction of district court—jury trial—jurisdic-
tion of probate court.—The district court in counties now or,
hereafter having a population of more than 33,000 inhabitants
shall have original and exclusive jurisdiction in all cases coming
within the terms of this act. In all trials in the district court
under this act, except as hereinafter provided, any person inter-
ested therein may demand a jury; or a judge of his own motion
may order a jury to try the case. In counties now or hereafter
having a population of not more than 33,000 inhabitants the
probate court shall have jurisdiction over the appointment of
guardians of dependent, neglected or delinquent children for
the purposes of this act. The jurisdiction of both the district
and probate courts over cases of dependency, neglect and delin-
quency arising under-this act shall extend to all persons resident
or found within the territorial limits of the court, although the
evidentiary facts showing such dependency, neglect or delin-
quency may have occurred outside such territorial limits.

Sec. 3. Designation of judge of district court—juvenile
court—title of proceedings.—In counties having more than
33,000 population the judges of the district court shall at such
- times as they shall determine designate one of their number
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whose duty it shall be to hear all casessarising under this act,
unless absent or disabled, in which case another judge shall be
temporarily assigned for said purposes; and such designation
shall be for the period of one year unless otherwise ordered.
The judge of the juvenile court so designated shall devote his
first service and-all necessary time to the business of the juvenile
court, and this work shall have precedence over all his other
court work. When deemed advisable the district judges may
designate two judges for the purposes and subject to the pro-
visions specified in this section. A special court room, to be
designated as the juvenile court room, shall be provided for the
hearing of such cases, and the findings of the court shall be en-
tered in a book or books tdo bhe kept for that purpose, and
known as the “juvenile record,” and the court may for conveni-
ence be called the juvenile court of the appropriate county, The
title of proceedings in the juvenile court, excepting prosecu-
tions under section 27 and 28 of this act, shall be substantially
as follows:

Juvenile Court, County of. . ,

In the matter of . : as a dependent (or
neglected or delinquent, as the case may be) child.

Sec. 4. Clerk to assign deputy—salaries.—The clerk of the
district court shall assign a deputy, subject to the approval of
the judge of the juvenile court, who shall have special charge
of the duties to he performed by the clerk in connection with
the juvenile court, and whose duty it shall be to keep all books
and records thereof, to issue summons and process, to attend
to correspondence in connection with the court, and in general
to perform such duties in the administration of the business
of the court, whether or not herein specifically enumerated, as
the judge may direct. Such deputy may be specially appointed
for the purposes specified herein, in addition to other deputies
provided for by law._ In counties where more than one judge
of the juvenile court has been designated a deputy clerk may
be assigned for each. In counties having nat less than 150,000
population the salary of the deputy clerk assigned pursuant to
this section shall be $1,800 per annum. When not engaged in
the duties pertaining to the juvenile court the deputy shall do
such work in the clerk’s office as the clerk may direct. When
such deputy is absent the clerk. or another deputy, may per-
form the duties herein specified. The clerk may from time to
time change the assignment of such deputy with the approval
of the judge. When no assignment of a deputy has been made
pursuant to this section the clerk of the district court shall per-
form the duties herein specified.

Sec. 5. RBailiff in counties having not less than 150,000 pop-
ulation—In counties having not less than 150,000 population
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a bailiff of the juvenilé court may be appointed by the judge of
the court. He shall serve four years, unless removed by the
judge for cause, and shall be in attendance at all sessions of
the court, make service of summons, writs, warrants and pro-
cess issued out of the court, and perform such other duties as
may be directed by the judge. He shall have all the authority
of a deputy sheriff, and when his services are not required by
the juvenile court he may, with the consent of the judge, be
called upon by the sheriff to serve as such deputy. In case of
his absence the sheriff shall, upon request of -the judge, assign
a deputy to perform his duties. The bailiff shall receive a salary
of $1,500 per annum, which sum shall include all expense in-
curred by him in the performarce of his duties within the
county.

Sec. 6. Probate court as juvenile court—record—appeal.—
Tn counties of not more than 33,000 population the judge of
probate ‘shall provide himself .with a suitable book in which
to record all proceedings for the appointment of guardians un-
der the provisions of this act, at the expense of the county, and
shall record in said book all proceedings taken in each case
coming before him under this act, but need not record any evi-
dence taken except as it shall seem to him proper and neces-
sary. The reasons for appointing a guardian shall be entered
therein and any parent or the attorney for any child may ap-
peal from the final disposition of the guardianship matter by
complying with the law regulating appeals from probate courts.
When acting under the provisions of this act the probate court
may for convenience be called the juvenile court of the appro-
priate county.’ : :

Sec. 7. Petition.—Any reputable person resident in the
county, having knowledge of a child in the county who appears
to be either dependent, neglected or delinquent; and any agent
of the state board of contrel or the state department of labor and
industries may file with the judge or clerk of the court having
jurisdiction in the matter a petition in writing, setting forth the
facts and verified by affidavit. The petition shall set forth the
name and residence of each parent, if known, and if both are
dead or the residence unknowmn, then the name and residence
of the legal guardian, or if there be none, or if his residence is
unknown, then the name and residence of some near relative,
if there be one and his residence is known. It shall be suffi-
cient that the affidavit is upon information and belief.

Sec. 8  Summons—notice—warrant—hearing-—temporary
care of child—TJpon the filing of the petition a summons shall
be issued by the judge or clerk of the court requiring the per-
son having custody or control of the child, or with whom the
child may be, to appear with the child at a place and time stat-
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ed in the summons, which time shall not be less than twenty-
four hours after service. Such place may be in the county seat
of the county, or in any other city or village in the county, at
the discretion of the court. It shall be sufficient to confer jur-
isdiction if service is made at any time before the day fixed in
the summons for the return thereof; but in such case the court
if so requested shall not proceed with the hearing earlier than
the second day after the services. The summons shall be served
as provided by law for the service of summons in civil actions,
and may be served by a probation officer. The parents of the
child, if living, and their residence is known, or its legal guard-
ian, if one there be, or if there is neither parent or guardian, or
if his residence is not known, then some relative, if there he
one and his residence is known, shall be notified of the pro-
ceedings, dnd in any case the judge may appoint some suitable
person to act in behalf of the child, Where the person to be
notified resides within the county, service of notice shall be the
same as service of the summons, but in any other case service
of notice shall be made in such manner as.the court may di-
rect. If the person summoned as herein provided shall fail .
without reasonable cause to appear and abide the order of the
court, or bring the child, he may be proceeded against as in case
of contempt of court. In case the summons cannot be served
or the party served fails to obey the same, and in any case
when it shall be made to appear to the court that such summons
will be ineffectual, or that the welfare of the child requires that
he shall be brought forthwith into the custody of the court, a
warrant may issue on the order of the court, either against the
parent or guardian or the parson having custody of the child or
with whom the child may be, or against the child himself. On
the return of the summons or other process, or on the appear-
ance of the child with or without summons or other process in
person before the court, and 'on the return of the service of no-
tice, if there be any person to be notified, or a personal appear-
ance or written consent to the proceedings of the person or per-
sons, if any t6 be notified, or as scon thereafter as may be, the
court shall proceed to hear and dispose of the case in a sumi-
mary manner. Pending the final disposition of any case, the
child may be retained in the custody of the person having charge
of the same, or may be kept in some suitable place provided
by the village, city or county authorities, or in some suitable
place designated by the court, at the expense of the county.

Sec. 9. Probation officers—duties—compensation.—The
court shall have authority to appoint one or more persons of
good character to serve as probation officers during the pleas-
ure of the court. Such probation officers shall act under the
orders of the court in reference to any child committed to their
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care, and in the performance of their duties shall have the gen-
eral powers of a peace officer; and it shall be their duty to
make such investigations with regard to any child as may be
required by the court before, during or after the trial or hear-
ing, and to furnish to the court such information and assistance
as may be required; to take charge of any child before or after
trial or hearing whenever so directed by the court, and to keep
such records and to make such reports to the court as the court
may order. Probation officers heretofore or hereafter appoint-
ed under the provisions of chapter 154, General Laws of Min-
nesota, 1899, and all laws amendatory thereof, being sections
9385, 9386, 9387, 9388, 93B89, 9390 and 9391, General Statutes 1913,
shall be subject to the orders of the court in reference to all
matters covered by the provisions of this act. Probation offi-
cers appointed under authority of this act shall serve without
compensation from the county; provided that in counties of
more than 33,000 population a majority of the judges of the dis-
trict court may direct the payment of such salary to probation
officers as may be approved by the county board; and provided
further that in other counties probation officers shall receive
the same fees as constables for similar services, including all
travel, and in addition thereto such salary as may be fixed by
the judge and approved by the county board.

Sec. 10. Expert assistance in certain cases.—In any county
of more than 150,000 population the court may establish a de-
partment of the juvenile probation system of such county for
the physical and mental diagnosis of cases of children who are
believed to be physically or mentally diseased or defective, and
may appoint as special probation officers a competent nurse and
a duly qualified physician, whose salaries shall be fixed by the
judge with the approval of the county board.

Sec. 11, Dependent or neglected children-—disposition.—
When-any child shall be found to be dependent or neglected,
within the meaning of thjs act, the court may make an order
committing the child to the care of the state board of control,
or of the state public school or some other suitable state institu-
tion, ér to the care of some reputable citizen of good moral
character, or to the care of some association willing to receive
it, embracing in its objects the purpose of caring for or obtain-
ing homes for dependent or neglected children, which associa-
tion shall have been accredited as provided by law. In appro-
priate cases the child may be left with the parents subject to
such remedial supervision as the court may direct. The court
may, when the health of condition of the child shall require it,
cause the child to be placed in a public hospital or institution
for treatment or special care; or in a private hospital or insti-
tution which will receive it for like purpose without charge.
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Provided, however, that in no case shall a dependent child be
taken from his parents without their consent unless, after dili-
gent effort has been made to avoid such separation, the same
shall be found ncedful in order to prevent serious detriment
to the welfare of such-child.

Sec. 12, Guardianship—adoption.—In any case where the
court shall award a dependent or neglected child to the care of
the state board of control, or of any association or individual
in accordance with the provisions of this act, the child shall,
unless otherwise ordered, become a ward, and be subject to the
guardianship of the state board of control or of the association
or individual to whose care it is committed ; but such guardian-
ship shall not include the guardianship of any estate of the
child, except as provided in section 17 of this act. Such board,
association or individual shall have authority to place such
child in a family home, with or without indenture, and may he
made party to any procecding for the legal adoption of the
child, and may by its or his attorney or agent appear in any
court where such proceedings are pending and consent to such
adoption. Provided, however, that when adoption proceedings
for any such child are commenced in any other court than the
court which originally committed such child, then notice of the
filing of the petition in such adoption proceedings shall be filed
in the office of the clerk of the court which originally commit-
ted such child, at least thirty days before any final decree of
adoption shall be entered.

Sec. 13. Hearing continued—commitment by district court
—discharge.—In the case of a delinquent child the court may
continue the hearing from time to time and may place the child
in the care or custody of a probation officer, and may allow
the child to remain in his own home, subject to the visitation of
the probation officer, such child to report to the probation offi-
cer as often as may be required, and subject to be returned to
the court for further or other proceedings whenever such action
may appear to be necessary; or the court may cause the child
to be placed in a suitable family home. subject to the friendly
supervision of a probation officer and the further order of the
court; or it may authorize the child to be boarded out in some
suitable family home, in case provision is made by voluntary
contribution or otherwise for the payment of the board of such
child, until suitable provision may be made*for the child in a
home without such payment. A child found delinquent in the
district court may be committed by the court to the state train-
ing school for boys or the Minnesota home school for girls, or
to any institution established by law or incorporated under the
laws of this state that may care for delinquent children, or to
any place provided by the town or county suitable to the care of
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such children. In appropriate cases the court may commit the
child to the care and custody of some association that will re-
ceive it, embracing in its objects the care of neglected or de-
pendent children. In no case shall a child be held under any
such commitment beyond the age of twenty-one years. A child
committed to such an institution or association shall be subject
to the control of the board of managers thereof, and the said
board shall have power to parole the child on such conditions
as it may prescribe, and the court shall have power to discharge
the child from custody whenever in its judgment such action
will be for the best interests of the child. Every child commit-
ted to the state training school for boys or the Minnesota home
school for girls shall be subject to the guardianship of the state
board of control, and to all the laws and regulations relating to
discipline in and parole and discharge from said schools. No child
shall be discharged from either of said schools within one year
after commitment without the approval of the committing court;
thereafter such approval shall not be required.

Sec. 14, County home schools.—In counties of over 33,000
population the county board shall have authority to purchase
lease, erect, equip and maintain a county home school for boys
and girls, or a separate home school for boys and a separate
home school for girls, and the same may, with the approval of
theé district court judges, be a separate institution, or it may be
established and operated in connection with any other organiz-
ed charitable or educational institution; but the plans, location,
equipment and operation of said county home school shall in
all cases have the approval of the judges of the district court.
" There shall be a superintendent or matron, or both, appointed
for such home, who shall be probation officers of the juvenile
court, and shall be appointed and removed by the district judges.
The salaries of the superintendent, matron and other employes
shall be fixed by the judges of the district court, subject to the
approval of the county board. The juvenile court may place in
said home school, for a period of not more than six months un-
der any order, any child coming before said court, and any child
who is placed in such home school may he released there-
from by order of said court at any time. Provided,
that a delinquent child may be committed during the
pleasure of the court to any county home school,
or any orphans’ home conducted by a charitable institution,
where the inmates are taught the branches of study usuaily pur-
sued in the public schools, and where agriculture, horticulture,
gardening or domestic science is studied and carried on by the
inmates thereof: but in no case shall such child be detained he-
yond his majority. The county bhoard of all counties to which
this section applies is hereby authorized, empowered and re-
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quired 1o provide the necessarv funds to make all needful ap-
propriations to catry out the provisions of this section. The
board of education, commissioner of education or other persons
having charge of the public schools in any city of the first or
second class, in a county where a county home school is main-
tained pursuant to the provisions of this section, shall have au-
thority to furnish all necessary instructors, school books and
school supplies for the hoys and girls placed in any such home
school.

Sec. 15. Existing home schools continued.—All juvenile de-
tention homes, farms ‘and industrial schools heretofore estab-
lished under section 3, chapter 285, Laws 1905, as amended by
chapter 172, Laws 1907, and chapter 353, Laws 1911, (being
section 7166, General Statutes, 1913), or chapter 83, Laws 1913,
(being sections 7194, 7195 and 7196, General Statutes, 1913) or
chapter 228, Laws 19135, are hereby declared to be county home
schools within the nieaning of this act; and all the provisions
hereof relating to cuunty home schools shall apply thereto.

Sec, 16. Guardians for delinquents in probate court—When
any child is found delinquent in a probate court the court may
appoint the state board of control to be the guardian of such
child, or any institution or association incorporated under the
laws of this state that may care for delinquent children and
become their guardian, or any suitable city, county or state in-
stitution. The provisions of section 13 relative to the control,
parole and discharge of delinquent children committed by dis-
trict courts shall apply to delinquent children placed under
guardianship by probate courts. In all cases girls committed to
the state home school for girls shall be accompanied to said
school by a woman,

‘See. 17. Property of child.—If any child placed under guard-
ianship by a probate court pursuant to the provisions of this
act has any property, the income thereof shall, unless more than
is necessary, be applied to the education of such child; and upon _
cause shown to the court the principal or any part thercof may
be used for the same purpose. ;

Sec. 18. Information with comm:tment —Whenever a juv-
enile court shall commit a .child to a state institution or to the
guardianship of the state board of control there shall he deliv-
ered with the order of commitment a copy of the findings and
order of the court relative to such child, and a brief statement
of such particulars of the case as the board of control may
require.

Sec. 19. Evidence in delinquency cases protected.—Any dis-
position of a child dealt with for delinquency under this act, or
any evidence given in such cause, shall not in any civil, criminal
or other cause or proceeding whatever, in any court, be lawful
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or proper evidence against such child for any purpose; provided,
however, that ndthing in this section shall be construed to relate
1o subsequent proceedings in a juvenile court. :

Sec. 20. Religious belief of parents.—The court in com-
mitting any child, or appointing a guardian for him under the
provisions of this act, shall place him so far as it deems prac-
ticable in the care and custody of some individual holding the
same religious belief as the parents of the child, or with some
association which is controlled by persons of like religious
faith with the parents, .o

Sec. 21. Criminal proceedings.—The adjudication of a
juvenile court that a child is delinquent shall in no case be
deemed a conviction of crime; but the court may, in its discre-
tion, cause any alleged delinquent child of the age of twelve
years or over to be proceceded against in accordance with the
laws that may be in force governing the commission of and
punishment for crimes and misdemeanors, or for the violation
of municipal ordinances, by an order directing the county at-
torney to institute such prosecution as may be appropriate.

Sec. 22. Transfer of cases from municipal courts. etc.—
Whenever any minor is arraigned upon a criminal charge before
a judge of a municipal court or justice of the peace, otherwise
than upen an order transferring the case from a juvenile court,
the judge or justice shall inquire concerning the age of such
minor, and if it satisfactorily appears that he is under the age
of eighteen years the case shall forthwith be transferred to the
juvenile court of the county. Such transfer shall be effected
by filing with the judge or clerk of the juvenile court a certifi-
cate showing the name, age and residence of the child, the names
and addresses of his parents or guardian, if known, the specific
charge upon which he has been arraigned, and the name and
residence of the complainant. The certificate shall have the
effect of a petition filed in the juvenile court; but the judge of

_said court may in his discretion direct the filing of a new peti-
tion, which shall supersede such certificate. The.judge of the
municipal courf or the justice shall have power to commit such
child to appropriate custody, when deemed advisable, for a
period of not more than one week and to fix reasonable bail,
upon furnishing which said child shall be returned to the custody
of his parents or guardian to respond to such proceedings as
shall be had in the juvenile court.

Sec. 23. Arrest—warrants.—Nothing in this act shall be
construed to forbid the arrest of any person, with or without
warrant, as is now or hereafter may be provided by law; or to
forbid the issue of warrants by magistrates as so provided.

Sec. 24. Privacy of hearings and records.—Upon the trial
or hearing of cases arising under this act the court shall exclude
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the general public from the room wherein such trial or hearing
is had, admitting only such persons as may have a direct interest
in the case, witnesses, officers of the court and accredited persons
interested in the studv of social conditions. The records of all
cases may be withheld from indiscriminate public. inspection 'at
the discretion of the court; hut such records shall at all times
be open to the inspection of any child to whom the same relates,
and to his parents and guardian. ¥or the purposes of this sec-
tion the records of juvenile probation officers and county home
schools shall be deemed records of the court. This section shall
not be deemed to apply to prosecutions under Sections 27 and 28.

Sec. 25. Supgport by parents.—In any case in which the
juvenile court of a county having a population of over 33,000
shall find a child dependent, neglected or delinquent, it may, in
the same or a subsequent prm:eeclmg, upon the parents of said
child, or either of them, heing duly summoned or voluntarily .
appearing proceed to inguire into the ahility of such parent or
parents to support the child or contribute to his support, and
if the court shall find such parent or parents able to support
the child or contribute thereto, the court may enter such order
or decree as shall be-according to equity in the premises, and
may ‘enforce the same by execution, or in any way in which a
court of equity may enforce its orders or decrees.

Sec. 26. Unlawful removal of child—Any unlawful removal,
altempt to remove or interference with a child committed by a
juvenile court to the custody or guardianship of any institution.

association or individual is hereby declared to be contempt of
court and punishable accordingly.

Sec. 27. Responsibility of parents, etc —'Penalty —In all

cases when any child shall he found to be neglected or delin-

quent as defined in this act the parent or parents, legal guardian
or person having the custody of such child, or any other person
who by any act, word or omission encourages, causes or con-
tributes to the 11eg1ected or delinquent condition of such child.
when such act, word or omission is not by other provisions of
law declared to be a felony, is guiltyv of 2 misdemeanor. The
fact that a child has been ad]udged more than twice to be de-
linguent on account of conduct occurring while in the custody
of his parents or the same guardian shall he presumptive evi-
dence that such parents or guardian are responsible for his last
adiudged delinquency.

Sec. 28. Same—;unsdlctmn—ln counties having a popula-
tion of over 33,000 the juvenile court shall have jurisdiction of
the offunses described in Section 27. Trosecutions hereunder
shall be begun by complaint duly verified and filed in the juvenile
cotrt of the county, If the defendant is found guilty the court
may impose conditions upon him; and so long as he shall comply
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* therewith to the satisfaction of the court the sentence imposed
- may be suspended.

Sec. 29. Expenses in probate court, how paid—The ex-
penses of the proceedings in probate courts provided for by this
act, including the care of children during continuances, when
not with relatives, the necessary expenses for travel and board
incurred by the judge of probate when holding court in places
other than the county seat, and fifteen cents for each folio to the
judge of probate for all records made by him, additional to his
salary, shall be paid by the parents of the child, if of sufficient
means, and if not so paid, by the county upon the certificate of
the judge of probate. Suit to recover the same from the parents
shall be brought by the county attorney when a judgment
therefor could probably be collected. .

Sec. 30. Payment of salaries, etc.—All salaries required to
be paid under the provisions of this act shall be paid by the
county in equal monthly installments, and all authorized fees
and expense money shall be paid by the county upon proper
certification by the judge.

Sec. 31. Judges and officers ‘serving when act takes effect.—
All designations of a district judge and assignments of a deputy
clerk to serve in a juvenile court, and all appointments of 4
bailiff and probation officers in and for such a court, heretofore
or hereafter made according to law and in force when this act
takes effect, are hereby continued in force during the period for
which they were made or until otherwise ordered by the court.

Sec. 32. Act to be liberally construed.—This act shall be
liberally construed to the end that its purpose may be carried
out, to-wit: That in all proceedings arising under its provisions
the court shall act upon the' principle that to the child concerned
there is due from the state the protection and correction which
he needs under the circumstances disclosed in the case: and
that whenever it is necessary to provide for him elsewhere than
with his parents his care, custody and discipline shall approxi-
mate as nearly as may be that which ought to be given by his
parents; and that in all cases where it can properly be done he .
shall be placed in an approved family home and become a mem- .,
ber of the family by legal adoption or otherwise,

Sec. 33. The provisions of this act are severable one from
another and in their application to the persons and interests
affected thereby. The judicial declaration of the invalidity of
any provision, or the application thereof, shall not affect the
validity of any other provision. or the application thereof.

Sec. 34. Nothing herein contained shall be construed tn
repeal any of the provisions of Sections 189, 9385, 9386, 9387,
9388, 9389, 9390, 9391, 9394, 9395, 9396 or 9397, General Statutes
1913; or chapter 3, Laws 1915. :
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Sec. 35. Sections 233, 234, 235, 7162, 7163, 7164, 7165, 7166,

. 7167, 7168, 7169, 7170, 7171, 7172, 7173, 7174, 7175, 7176,
7177, 7178, 7179, 7180, 7181, 7182, 7183, 7184, 7185, 7186, 718/,

7188, 7189, 7190, 7191, 7192, 7193, 7194, 7195 and 7196, General
Statutes 1913; and chapter 83, 134 and 228, Laws 1913, and all
other acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby
repealed. ]

Sec. 36. This act shall take cffect and be in force from and
after January Ist. 1918.

Approved April 20, 1917,

. "CHAPTER 398—H. F. No. 1220.

An act empowering the state treasurer to make eollection
npon. all drafts of the state auditor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State treasurer to make collection of drafts.—The
state treasurer shall make collection upon all drafts of the state
auditor placed in his hands.” Uncollected drafts now in the office
of the attorney general shill be delivered to the treasurer and
a rececipt taken therefor. The treasurer may whenever in his
discretion he shall deem it advisable, require the assistance of
the attorney general to facilitate the collection of such drafts,
who may institute suit in the name of the state to enforce the
collection of the same. . .

Sec. 2. Drafts to be registered.—All drakts shall he regis-
tered by the treasurer upon their receipt in a hook to be a per-
manent record, and proper notations made as to subsequent pro-
ceedings in connection with the collection thereof.

Sec. 3. Partial payments may be accepted.—Partial pay-
ments upon drafts may be accepted by the treasurer and a
receipt for such partial payment shall be issued therefor, hut
no such partial payment shall operate as a compromise of the
claim covered by such draft, and the unpaid portion thereof
shall remain a claim of the state as fully as if no partial pay-
ment had been made.

Approved April 20, 1917.

) CHAPTER 399—S. F. No. 358.

(Federal Bills of L.ading Act. passed I1n August 1918, made certain changes in
%:le“Un;fnrm Act. These and other ehanges In the Uniform Aect zre shown In
alles.

AIn act to make uniform the law of bills of lading.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
PART I—THE TSSUE OF BILLS OF LADING.

Section 1. Bills governed by this act.—Bills of lading issued
by any common carrier shall be governed by this act.



